RECEIVED

RECORDS

IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter of Transferring Jurisdiction of a Portion of South) Townsend Road, Co. Rd. No. 1217,) to the City of Hermiston, Oregon.

Order No. <u>R1)99-02</u>

WHEREAS, in accordance with ORS 373.270(1)(a) the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners has deemed it to be in the best interests of the County to surrender jurisdiction over that portion of South Townsend Road (County Road No. 1217) lying between a point which bears 331 feet northerly along the North-South Centerline of Section 12, T. 4 North, Range 28 E.W.M. from the Center-South 1/16th Corner of said Section 12 to the southerly right-of-way line of Highway No. 207, excepting that portion occupied by Umatilla County Bridge #59C229 over Maxwell Canal, and

WHEREAS, an intergovernmental agreement has been reached between Umatilla County and the City of Hermiston and the City has agreed to accept the transfer of jurisdiction over the road described in the first paragraph above with the stipulation that the County continue normal maintenance on the road until such time as the road is improved to the standard described in Part 4 of the intergovernmental agreement, and

WHEREAS, the City and County agree that at such time as the road is improved to the standard set forth in the intergovernmental agreement, the County will provide a letter to the Hermiston City Administrator notifying the City that the improvement conditions have been met and the City will assume maintenance responsibilities within 30 days of the date of the letter, and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 373.270(4) a hearing was held on February 17. 1999, at 10:15 a.m. to hear public testimony both for and against the proposed transfer, and determining it to be in the public interest to transfer the above described portion of South Townsend Road to the City of Hermiston:

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that in accordance with ORS 373.270(5)(a) jurisdiction over the above described portion of County Road No. 1217 (South Townsend Road) be offered to the City of Hermiston, Oregon, and that improvement, construction, or repair by the County shall cease, with the exception of the maintenance responsibilities set forth above, and that the full and absolute jurisdiction over the road for all purposes of repair, construction, improvement, and the levying and collection of assessments shall vest in the City, except for the maintenance responsibilities set forth above, upon their acceptance of the jurisdiction transfer.

Dated this <u>17th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1999.

Order No. RD 99-02 Page2

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

AVOR Emile Holeman, Chairman

Dennis Doherty, Commissioner

William S. Hansell, Commissioner

Ser Brin

ATTEST: OFFICE OF COUNTY RECORDS

BY: **Records Officer**



APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Doug Olsen, County Counsel

Jurisdiction over the portion of South Townsend Road (County Road #1217) described in paragraph 1, Page 1 of 2 of this order is accepted by the City of Hermiston

Frank Harkenrider, Mayor

Ed Brookshire, City Manager

City of Hermiston Resolution No. 1544

RESOLUTION NO. 1544

WHEREAS, the Hermiston City Council deems it necessary, expedient and in the best interests of the City of Hermiston to acquire jurisdiction over S. Townsend Road (County Road No. 1217) from the north side of the Maxwell Canal bridge north to the southerly right-of-way line of Diagonal Road (Highway No. 207) to the same extent as it has over other public streets and alleys of the city,

NOW, THEREFORE, the Hermiston City Council does hereby accept Umatilla County Order No. RD 99-02, passed by the Board of Commissioners on the February 17, 1999, to transfer jurisdiction over S. Townsend Road (County Road No. 1217) from the north side of the Maxwell Canal bridge north to the southerly right-of-way line of Diagonal Road (Highway No. 207) from Umatilla County to the City of Hermiston in accord with ORS 373.270.

PASSED by the Common Council this 15th day of March, 1999. APPROVED by the Mayor this 15th day of March, 1999.

the Hick

MAYOF

ATTEST:

be att